108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM
Liquor License Hearing - Wednesday, November 8, 2023 — 1:30PM
TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: November 1, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.B: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a Liquor Catering License (LIQUOR-008232-2023)
with both Derreck and Alyson Haas as the liquor managers for Big
Blue Brews LLC located at 805 Norrie Drive, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application for a Liquor Catering License with both
Derreck and Alyson Haas as liquor managers for Big Blue Brews LLC at 805 Norrie Drive,
Carson City, NV §9701 subject to the following conditions of approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.

2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of
employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

3. The Ligquor Catering License scope includes privately catered events, service
for public events will still require a Special Event Temporary Liquor permit
where appropriate per CCMC 4.13.240.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license o ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Big Blue Brews LLC to have a Liguor Catering License with both Derreck
and Alyson Haas as the liquor managers.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information
based on CCMC 4.13.125.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department is
recommending approval for the liquor license, noting that a food permit is not required for the
service of beer and wine.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Business License #:

Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will

not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature

Liquor License #:

Submittal Date:

178 -4Y2Y4-279L

ErNew Business DChange of Location/Mailing DChange of Name DChange of Corporate Officer DOther
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Residence Telephone
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Last, First, M1

Percent Owned

Title

Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Liquor Nanager (if applicable) @On-Silc Contact Phone Number

G puNersS Off-Site
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip

Beer @

Describe in detail the activity of youT business
Whne  on

1 &\tﬁn?s Dﬂr e.venh in the Carnmum‘ly anel f)f“mlb evenls,

Type of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)

DTavern!Bar

[C] Dining Room

DPackaged D Dining Room

DCnmhn

w/Beer and Wine Only

Liguor w/Hard Liguor

{On-Premise & Pkg)

D General Wholesale

@:atering

[{Aqditional Wet Bars

Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?

List number of slot machines (If applicable)

List number of table games (If applicable)

1 cent . :l Craps DBaccarat

5 cent H:{i l;{l;_— :| Roulette [:|Race Book

25 cent [IMega ]—SIR— [ ] Twenty-One [Jsports Book
1.00 g e [ |Keno [JPoker

If this application is for a change of business name, location, or ownership, list the previous name, address, and owner below:

RECEIVED
AUG 0 8 2073

CARSON city
BUSINESS LICENSES




Please answer this section if your business is Jocated in Carsen City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division af (775) 887-2180

Is your business location zoned for this type of business Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location

Will you be installing any owtdoor signs Are there any existing signs of the property

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and hew being screened)

Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and locetion of storage)

Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemieals or hazardons materials that will he used for this business

Miscellaneous Information

T, the undersigned understand that I cannet operate my business ontil my license is actoally jssued by this office indicating approval by all necessary
city departments

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an vpdated is

g required.

(=]

= a A business license, llquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at 3 SPECYFIC LOCATION and are NON-
% TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.

§ - Non-payment of annual and gquarterly business license, liquor license, and/or paming license fees by the due date will result in
- applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license,

5

] . Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.

£l

=

L hereby certify that the above informatfon is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Iunderstand that failure to complete this form

truthfully is an act of perjury,
Applicant's Signature % Date 8/ o / 202°%

Yate pppi‘cantiﬁingerpﬁihteﬁ-.




Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

* Chapter4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

e 4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
or deny the application for a liquor ficense or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations, Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
a. Aperson who has been convicted within the past five years of:
{1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

(2) Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewhere.

(3) Larcenyin any degree.
(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.
(5) Unlawful entry of a building.

(6} A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or unlawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7) lllegal use of a dangerous weapon.

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of liguor and/or controiled substances or
dangerous drugs.

(9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

{10) A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

b. A person who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years.

c. Aperson under the age of 21 years.

d. A person who isin arrears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

e. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

f.  Exceptany elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liguor licenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liquor license.

3. It an application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore,
" (Ord. No. 2017-8 , § |, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledgement,Printed Name: l\mﬂ’c)& H&as
Signature M‘ﬁ&/\/

Date: _ ¥/4/2073,




Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

* Chapter 4.13 - IQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

s 4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

1. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor ficense.

2. Thefollowing persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
a. A person who has been convicted within the past five years of:

(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

(2) Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewhere.

(3) Larcenyin any degree.
(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.
(5} Unlawful entry of a building.

(6) A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or unlawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7) llegal use of a dangerous weapon.

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of liquor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

{9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10) A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

b. A person who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years.

A person under the age of 21 years.

d. Apersonwho is in arrears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

e. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

f. Exceptany elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquor licenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liquor license.

3. Ifan application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore.
(Ord. No. 2017-8 , § 1, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledge ,-%I&WL_’&@D’\ Hwh
Signature/’@ = J
/20

Date: &, AN




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments
may not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

@ I am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

]:] lam subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;
or

D | am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or

other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) mp,weo)'\ ”ms

Signature of Applicant W\/

Date 8%? / 223




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments
may not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

lj I am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

D I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

or

D | am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or
other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) Al\’!&m u"”'j

Signature of Applicant

Date 81/9/2025




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

Thwe, Al\if:ﬂﬂ locss ,W.h@fi’a‘JR Mac.s

{(Print applicant A’s name) (Print applicant B name)

S  he windarsigned, understand that:
(Print appiicant C’s name)

* [/we cannot self aleohol until the Carson City Ligquor Board, consisting of the Roard of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liguor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present

owner of the establishment (who has a valid fiquor lcense) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division,

*  Lwe may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR «
Management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

¢ Taking contro! of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquor license.

= Ilany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.c., change of business name, jocation,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, ete,) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and & new liguor license application MUST be completed BRFORE the change occurs.

e Iflam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1% day of
July. If the annual liquor Heense fees are not paid by the 1* day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this detinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor Hcense.

¢ [iwe also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, /we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. I/we also understand that after reapplying,
Ifwe MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

*  Aliquorlicense is issued to a given owner at a specific location and s non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

* The application foe and the mvesfigation fee, paid at the time of application tor a liguor license, are non-
refundable,

e te—




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89704
(775) 887-2105 - Hearing Impaired: 711
buslic@carson.org
www,carson,org/businesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

The undersigned acknowledges having been notificd of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned's application will be reviewed and acted on. The
uridersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241,033 requiring written notice be delivered
personally to the applicant at least 5 working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at feast 21
working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent (o the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
provided, it will be sent by certified mail.

Bl

Date

Maas Decreck flau s

Printed Name of Liquar License App[‘icantm

B Done

Tgnature of Liquor 1icense Applicant




Natalie Kiel
“

From: Maria Menjivar

Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 11:26 AM
To: eh

Cc: Natalie Kiel

Subject: Big Blue Brews Beer Truck

Good morning Team,

I just spoke with Allison (owner of Big Blue Brews) and they will be operating a mobile truck with keg beer — we do not
permit beer and wine so they will not be required to submit an application for permit at this time.

I encouraged and provided guidance of food safety and handling practices for the handling of beer at this time.

Thank you,

Maria Menjivar
Environmental Health Division Manager
Carson City Health and Human Services
900 E. Long St.

Carson City, NV 89706

Office: (775) 283-7900

Fax: (775) 887-2248
www.gethealthycarsoncity.org

"CARSONCITY www
FRMEAITI A WU S RAVIC R~ T
: -

D ———

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, may contain priviteged and confidential information for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any unautharized review,
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email message is strictly prohibited. If you have received and/or are viewing this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply email and delete this email from vour system.



Ken Furlong
Sheriff

311 E. Musser St.
Carsan City, NV 89701

To:

From:

Re:

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

Business License Division
Carson City Sheriff's Office

Liquor Manager Application
Big Blue Brews
Haas, Alyson Marie

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
a liquor manager for Big Blue Brews.

Background of premises: Big Blue Brews is a catering business and does not
have a physical business location and will be onsite at different locations. The

catering business was scheduled to be operational in September.

. Financial arrangements: Mr. and Mrs, Haas have invested personal monies to
establish the business.

. Method of cperation; Big Blue Brews is a catering company that will be selling
beer and wine during community events and at private events. Hours of operation
will vary based on each event and Derreck and/or Alyson Hass will be onsite
during each event.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Ms. Hass did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




By: : Date _Oc.—L:—C?}_;o:-B

Elizabet rtin
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend ApprovalE/

Do Not Recommend Approval []

7/&414);/ 7x Date _@%7

Ker?Furiong
Sheriff



Ken Furlong
Sheriff

911 E. Musser St.
Carson City, NV 89701

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887.2026

To: Business License Division
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office
Re:  Liquor Manager Application

Big Blue Brews
Haas, Derreck James

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for Big Blue Brews.

. Background of premises: Big Blue Brews is a catering business and does not

have a physical business location and will be onsite at different locations. The
catering business was scheduled to be operational in September.

. Financial arrangements: Mr. and Mrs. Haas have invested personal monies to
establish the business.

. Method of operation: Big Blue Brews is a catering company that will be selling

beer and wine during community events and at private events. Hours of operation
will vary based each on event and Derreck and/or Alyson Hass will be onsite
during each event.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Mr. Hass did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




BY&SﬁLﬂA@&L Date _1 D! 4!33
Elizabeth Martin !

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval BT

Do Not Recommend Approval [ ]

A'é j,‘/é :7 Date ‘/ ﬁ/ 0/7’,3'

Ken Furloiig ot
Sheriff




